NAT| ONALRAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 23425
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunmber CL-23439

A Robert Lowy, Referee

Brot herhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
Freight Handl ers, &press and Station Employes

(
(
PARTI ES 10 DI SPUTE: ( .
(The Washi ngton Term nal Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM d aimof the System Committee of the Brotherhood
(GI~9175)t hat

(a) The Carrier violated the Rules Agreement, effective July 1,
1972,particularly Article 18, when it assessed diseipline of di sm ssal
on H M. Ware, Station O eaner, Washington, D.C., on June 19, 1979.

(b) Cdaimant Ware's record be cleared of the charges brought
agai nst himon June &, 1979.

(¢c) Caimnt \Wre be restored to service with seniority and
all other rights uninpaired, and be conpensated for wage |oss sustained
in accordance with the provisions of Article 18(e). Claimant al SO to be
made Whol e for any noney he was required to spend for nedical and hospital
services, or other benefits which would ot herw se have been covered under
Travelers' Goup Policy GA-23000.

OPINION OF BOARD: M. H wmWre, the claimnt, was enployed by the
Washi ngton Term nal Company as a Station O eaner on
May 30, 1979, with assigned hours 6:30 a.m to 3:00 p.m The Carrier ob-
served claimant absent fromhis assi gned place of work andassi gned duties
fromi11:30 am.until 12:25 p.m, 55 mnutes on this date. The eleimant's
time card for this date nade claim ror the time absent without permission.

Carrier notified claimant on June 4, 1979, to appear for a
hearing Thursday, June 14, 1979, on the followi ng charges:

"1. '"Violation of Wrco. General Rul e *0*, which states in
pertinent part, 'No enploye will be absent from duty
. «withoutpermssion, * when on May 30, 1979, you
wer e observed by a WI'Co. Policeman, at about 1l:35a.m,
on the MJ Train. After riding this train to the Round-
house, you returned to the Station at 12:05 p.m The

above Incidents occurred when you should have been
working. *

2. "Violation of WICo. General Rule 'N',which states in
pertinent part, *. ..falsifyingreports, . ..is prohib-
ited, * when, on May 30, 1979, you absented yourself

fromyour assignnent but f£illed out your tims card
to show 7 hours and 50 nminutes,"
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The Carrier's Rul es "o" and "§" read as fol | ows:

"0. No employe Wi || be absent fromduty, hare a sub-
stitute perform nis duties, or engage in other
busi nessw t hout permission."

"N, Eaployes must be Of good morsl character and must
conduct thenselves at all tines, whether on or off
Conpany property, im such manner as not to bring
discredit upon theconpany.

Stealing, falsifying reports, being i nsubordinate,
engaging in altercations, gembling, playing ganes,
participating in any illegal, dishonest, or im=

noral activity, while on duty or while on Company

property, i S prohi bited.

Participating i N any unauthorized O unnecessary
activity while on duty or while on Company property,
IS prohibited.

Employesar e prohi bited from entering cars except in
t he performance of their duty. Loiteringincarsis
prohibited."

The hearing washeld as schedul ed on June 14, 1979. Caimnt was
represented byt he Organization’s Local Chairperson. He produced no w t nesses
in support of his case. A eareful reading of the entire record including the
trenscript ofthe hearing reveal s clatmant and his representative were given
every opportunity to examine and cross examinme Carrier's W tnesses. The evia
dence developed by Carrier in the hearing fully supportedi t Schargest hat
claimant Was (1) absent from duty without permissiom, and, (2) falsified his
time card, thereby violating Rules "o" and "N" of the carrier's general Rules,
quoted above.

The Board affirms the Judgnent of the Carrier in its discipline and
£inds | t not excessive, especially in view Of the claimant's personal record.
The Carrier's action in dismissing this employe was justified and with suf-
ficientcause. The action was not arbitrary, capricious or in bad faith.
There 1s no proper basis for the Board to interfere with the discipline im-
pOBGﬂ.o

FINDINGS: The Third Di vi si on oft he Adj ustnent Board, upon the whol e
record and al| the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
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That the Carrierand the Employes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes W t hin the nmeaning of the Railway Lebor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol ated.

AWARD

cl ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Executive Secretary

ATTEST:

Dated at Chicage, |llinois, this 3rda day of Novenber 1981.



